
No. 17-1818

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IAN POLLARD, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC, SPORTING GOODS PROPERTIES,
INC. and E.I. DU PONT NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees,

vs.

LEWIS M. FROST AND RICHARD DENNEY,
Objectors-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI - KANSAS CITY
CASE NO. 4:13-CV-00086-ODS
HONORABLE ORTRIE D. SMITH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

MAURA HEALEY

Attorney General of Massachusetts

Gary Klein (Mass. BBO #560769)

Dan Krockmalnic (Mass. BBO #668054)

Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

617.727.2200

Gary.Klein@state.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI*1
INTRODUCTION1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PROPERLY ANALYZE THE SETTLEMENT FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION OR FAIRNESS5

A. The Important Differences in Class Members’ Claims Make Certification of the Proposed Class Improper and Unfair.7

 1. The Parties Have Failed to Show That the Law Applicable to Claims of Citizens of Different States Is Sufficiently Uniform to Be Resolved with Identical Benefits.9

 2. The State Law Differences at Issue in This Case Are Meaningful and Complicated, Raising Problems for Fairness and Class Certification that the District Court Ignored.11

B. For Many Class Members, the Settlement’s Benefits Are Illusory, Inadequate or Non-Existent.15

 1. The Owners of 1.2 Million Remington Rifles Actually Are Made Worse Off by the Settlement.15

 2. The Vouchers Being Offered to Members of Class A(3) and A(4) Are Essentially Worthless.16

 3. The Safety DVD Offered to All Claimants is of No Value.17

C. The Miniscule Number of Claims Demonstrates the Settlement’s Unfairness.18

D. The District Court Failed to Fully Consider the Impact of the Settlement’s Release on Future Personal Injury Claims.19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THAT NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 2321

A. Direct Notice Was Not Provided to All of the Class Members Who Could Reasonably Be Identified.....22

B. The Parties’ Notice Failed to Apprise Class Members of the Nature of the Case in “Plain, Easily Understood Language.”24

CONCLUSION27
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co., 192 F.R.D. 274 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....9

Am. Shooting Sports Council, Inc. v. Att’y Gen., 429 Mass. 871 (1999)12

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... passim

Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994).....13

Dorman v. Emerson, Elec. Co., 23 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1994)10

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)22

Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC, 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016).....17

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....9

Garza v. Sporting Goods Properties, Inc., Civ. A. SA-93-CA-108, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996).....20

General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....5

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Wabash Nat. Corp., 724 S.E.2d 53 (Ga. App. 2012)..13

In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....16

In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litigation, 182 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. La. 1998) ..14

In re General Motors Corp. Pick Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)11

In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig., 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012)19

In re Nissan Motor Corporation Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977). 21, 22, 24

In re St. Jude Med.l Inc., Silzone Heart Valve Prod. Liab. Action, 425 F. 3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)6, 9

Leardi v. Brown, 394 Mass. 151 (1985)12

Liriano v. Hobart Corp., 700 N.E.2d 303 (N.Y. 1998).....13

Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp., 397 Md. 108 (Md. 2007)13

Lovick v. Wil–Rich, 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999).....13

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League, 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....10

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp., 450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006)10

O’Neal v. Remington Arms Co., LLC, 817 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2015).....3

<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7
<i>Ramthun v. Bryan Career College Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Ark. 2015)	9
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Brandtjen & Kluge, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2007) (South Dakota law)	13
<i>Russell v. Deere & Co.</i> , 61 P.3d 955 (Or. App. 2003)	13
<i>Sigler v. Am. Honda Mtr. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Stanton v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 866 P.2d 15 (Wash. 1993)	13
<i>Sta-Rite Indus., Inc. v. Levey</i> , 909 So. 2d 901 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>Waller v. Hewlett-Packard, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 472 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	16
<i>Walton v. Avco Corp.</i> , 530 Pa. 568 (Pa. 1992)	13
<i>West v. Alberto Culver Co.</i> , 486 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1973)	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	25, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	24, 25
Gunfight: Remington Under Fire: A CNBC Investigation (CNBC television broadcast Oct. 15, 2010), (Jan. 11, 2017), http://www.cnbc.com/remington-under-fire/	2
Mark IV Recall (June 27, 2017), https://ruger.com/dataProcess/markIVRecall/	30
Model 710 Product Safety Warning and Recall Notice (Jan. 11, 2017), https://www.remington.com/support/safety-center/model-710-product-safety-warning-and-recall-notice	18

NRAExplore: Discover the Possibilities, NRA Gun Safety Rules (Jan. 11, 2017)
<https://gunsafetyrules.nra.org>21

Remington Model 600 & 660 (Jan. 11, 2017),
<https://www.remington.com/support/safety-center/safety-modification-program/remington-model-600-660>18

Remington Rifle Trigger Defect Documents (Jan. 11, 2017),
<http://www.remingtondocuments.com/>3

S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 31, 19

Third Restatement, Torts: Product Liability § 10.....15
